REAP Projects by County

1989 - 2025
Region 12

*********Counties*********

Crawford

Resource Enhancement and Protection




Crawford County

City Parks and Open Space

Recipient: City of Charter Oak

FY

1992

Arboretum/leisure/education park

Recipient: City of Denison

FY
FY
FY

1991
1995
1996

Sewell Trail and Recreation Area

Wheels to Heels Trail
Wheels to Heels Trail

Recipient: City of Kiron

FY

1999

County Conservation

Living Memory Park development

Total:

Recipient: County Special REAP Account

FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY

1990
1990
1991
1991
1992
1992
1993
1993
1994
1994
1995
1995
1996
1996
1997
1997
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2002
2002
2003
2003
2004

Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
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$12,480

$87,899
$100,000
$100,000

$50,000
$350,379

$9,086
$5,840
$12,415
$7,617
$6,121
$4,254
$4,917
$3,027
$4,288
$2,831
$4,587
$3,019
$5,527
$3,514
$6,054
$3,856
$5,992
$3,875
$5,785
$3,588
$6,695
$4,149
$6,759
$4,189
$4,680
$2,759
$183
$107
$6,782



FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY

Recipient: Crawford County Conservation Board

2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2007
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013
2014
2014
2015
2015
2016
2016
2017
2017
2018
2018
2019
2019
2020
2020
2021
2021
2022
2022
2023
2023
2024
2024
2025
2025

Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations
Per county allocations
Per population allocations

12

$3,694
$6,705
$3,946
$7,007
$4,103
$6,901
$4,020
$9,627
$5,587
$11,130
$6,487
$10,858
$6,301
$9,148
$5,488
$7,362
$4,311
$6,893
$4,015
$9,848
$5,420
$9,653
$5,317
$9,684
$5,349
$9,711
$5,501
$7,296
$4,101
$6,125
$3,368
$7,421
$4,044
$7,291
$4,039
$7,157
$3,617
$7,168
$3,677
$7,776
$3,677
$7,566
83,771



FY

1996

Wheels to Heels Trail
Total:

Historical Resource Development

Recipient: Dunlap Historical Society

FY
FY
FY

Recipient: Donna Reed Foundation for the Performing Arts
Denison Opera House parapet stabilization

FY
FY

1996
1998
2001

2017

2024 Donna Reed heritage museum/archive Stories

Z.T. Dunham Pioneer Stock Barn
Z.T. Dunham Pioneer Stock Barn
Z.T. Dunham Pioneer Stock Barn

Recipient: Manilla Area Historical Society

FY

1999

Roadside Vegetation

Klondike Hotel foundation
Total:

Recipient: Crawford County Conservation Board

FY
FY

1993
1995

Seed
Plantings

Recipient: Crawford County

FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY

1990
1991
1991
1991
1991
1991
1991
1991
1992
1992
1993
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
2001
2002
2004

Special planting

Seeding demonstration
Equipment- burn

Grass planting

Grass seed

Inventory

Native seed

Native seed

Equipment- 3-point power mulcher
Equipment- small seeder; seed
Equipment- seed processing
Equipment- harvest

Native seed

Native seed

Burn equipment- buyout

Burn equipment- build

Seed- 100 acres

Equipment- Bowie 800 hydro mulcher
Equipment- Spratronics RI-2000
Seed

Seed purchase

Seed purchase

Seeding equipment
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$96,880
$511,961

$25,000
$19,400
$20,000

$1,333
$1,333

$20,000
$87,066

$4,407
$1,220

$9,825
$446
$782
$1,645
$421
$3,195
$3,363
$809
$1,359
$1,253
$834
$3,608
$550
$92
$820
$2,242
$3,840
$8,156
$12,864
$7,523
$4,440
$1,020
$2,875



Recipient: City of Denison

FY

1994

Planting/ education

Recipient: City of Westside

FY

1993

Gateway planting
Total:

Soil and Water Enhancement

Recipient: Soil and Water Conservation District

FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY

1990
1991
1991
1992
1993
1993
1994
1994
1995
1995
1996
1996
1997
1997
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2002
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2007
2007
2008

Allocations for practices
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
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$6,150

$2,255
$85,994

$12,962
$15,447
$7,285
$4,823
$1,255
$999
$9,634
$8,272
$5,341
$1,106
$4,001
$1,364
$8,605
$708
$7,717
$1,407
$5,484
$2,440
$6,153
$2,521
$3,090
$1,341
$7,353
$1,696
$3,904
$3,096
$7,968
$1,992
$7,940
$1,985
$8,041
$2,010
$7,370
$2,457
$11,261



FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY

2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013
2014
2014
2015
2015
2016
2016
2017
2017
2018
2018
2019
2019
2020
2020
2021
2021
2022
2022
2023
2023
2024
2024
2025
2025

Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Allocations for practices
Forestry & native vegetation
Total:

$3,576
$11,978
$3,997
$12,300
$4,100
$9,828
$3,277
$8,585
$2,476
$6,653
$2,218
$10,461
$3,283
$10,063
$3,283
$10,061
$3,357
$10,091
$4,788
$7,274
$2,424
$5,823
$1,941
$6,863
$2,267
$6,984
$2,304
$8,424
$2,658
$7,001
$3,926
$12,780
$2,591
$8,566
$2,831
$388,059

Total REAP Allocations in Crawford County: $1,423,459
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