

REAP Projects by County

1989 - 2025
Region 12

*****Counties*****
Crawford



Crawford County

City Parks and Open Space

Recipient: City of Charter Oak

FY	1992	Arboretum/leisure/education park	\$12,480
----	------	----------------------------------	----------

Recipient: City of Denison

FY	1991	Sewell Trail and Recreation Area	\$87,899
FY	1995	Wheels to Heels Trail	\$100,000
FY	1996	Wheels to Heels Trail	\$100,000

Recipient: City of Kiron

FY	1999	Living Memory Park development	\$50,000
Total:			\$350,379

County Conservation

Recipient: County Special REAP Account

FY	1990	Per county allocations	\$9,086
FY	1990	Per population allocations	\$5,840
FY	1991	Per county allocations	\$12,415
FY	1991	Per population allocations	\$7,617
FY	1992	Per county allocations	\$6,121
FY	1992	Per population allocations	\$4,254
FY	1993	Per county allocations	\$4,917
FY	1993	Per population allocations	\$3,027
FY	1994	Per county allocations	\$4,288
FY	1994	Per population allocations	\$2,831
FY	1995	Per county allocations	\$4,587
FY	1995	Per population allocations	\$3,019
FY	1996	Per county allocations	\$5,527
FY	1996	Per population allocations	\$3,514
FY	1997	Per county allocations	\$6,054
FY	1997	Per population allocations	\$3,856
FY	1998	Per county allocations	\$5,992
FY	1998	Per population allocations	\$3,875
FY	1999	Per county allocations	\$5,785
FY	1999	Per population allocations	\$3,588
FY	2000	Per county allocations	\$6,695
FY	2000	Per population allocations	\$4,149
FY	2001	Per county allocations	\$6,759
FY	2001	Per population allocations	\$4,189
FY	2002	Per county allocations	\$4,680
FY	2002	Per population allocations	\$2,759
FY	2003	Per county allocations	\$183
FY	2003	Per population allocations	\$107
FY	2004	Per county allocations	\$6,782

FY	2004	Per population allocations	\$3,694
FY	2005	Per county allocations	\$6,705
FY	2005	Per population allocations	\$3,946
FY	2006	Per county allocations	\$7,007
FY	2006	Per population allocations	\$4,103
FY	2007	Per county allocations	\$6,901
FY	2007	Per population allocations	\$4,020
FY	2008	Per county allocations	\$9,627
FY	2008	Per population allocations	\$5,587
FY	2009	Per county allocations	\$11,130
FY	2009	Per population allocations	\$6,487
FY	2010	Per county allocations	\$10,858
FY	2010	Per population allocations	\$6,301
FY	2011	Per county allocations	\$9,148
FY	2011	Per population allocations	\$5,488
FY	2012	Per county allocations	\$7,362
FY	2012	Per population allocations	\$4,311
FY	2013	Per county allocations	\$6,893
FY	2013	Per population allocations	\$4,015
FY	2014	Per county allocations	\$9,848
FY	2014	Per population allocations	\$5,420
FY	2015	Per county allocations	\$9,653
FY	2015	Per population allocations	\$5,317
FY	2016	Per county allocations	\$9,684
FY	2016	Per population allocations	\$5,349
FY	2017	Per county allocations	\$9,711
FY	2017	Per population allocations	\$5,501
FY	2018	Per county allocations	\$7,296
FY	2018	Per population allocations	\$4,101
FY	2019	Per county allocations	\$6,125
FY	2019	Per population allocations	\$3,368
FY	2020	Per county allocations	\$7,421
FY	2020	Per population allocations	\$4,044
FY	2021	Per county allocations	\$7,291
FY	2021	Per population allocations	\$4,039
FY	2022	Per county allocations	\$7,157
FY	2022	Per population allocations	\$3,617
FY	2023	Per county allocations	\$7,168
FY	2023	Per population allocations	\$3,677
FY	2024	Per county allocations	\$7,776
FY	2024	Per population allocations	\$3,677
FY	2025	Per county allocations	\$7,566
FY	2025	Per population allocations	\$3,771

Recipient: Crawford County Conservation Board

FY	1996	Wheels to Heels Trail	\$96,880
		Total:	\$511,961

Historical Resource Development

Recipient: Dunlap Historical Society

FY	1996	Z.T. Dunham Pioneer Stock Barn	\$25,000
FY	1998	Z.T. Dunham Pioneer Stock Barn	\$19,400
FY	2001	Z.T. Dunham Pioneer Stock Barn	\$20,000

Recipient: Donna Reed Foundation for the Performing Arts

FY	2017	Denison Opera House parapet stabilization	\$1,333
FY	2024	Donna Reed heritage museum/archive Stories	\$1,333

Recipient: Manilla Area Historical Society

FY	1999	Klondike Hotel foundation	\$20,000
		Total:	\$87,066

Roadside Vegetation

Recipient: Crawford County Conservation Board

FY	1993	Seed	\$4,407
FY	1995	Plantings	\$1,220

Recipient: Crawford County

FY	1990	Special planting	\$9,825
FY	1991	Seeding demonstration	\$446
FY	1991	Equipment- burn	\$782
FY	1991	Grass planting	\$1,645
FY	1991	Grass seed	\$421
FY	1991	Inventory	\$3,195
FY	1991	Native seed	\$3,363
FY	1991	Native seed	\$809
FY	1992	Equipment- 3-point power mulcher	\$1,359
FY	1992	Equipment- small seeder; seed	\$1,253
FY	1993	Equipment- seed processing	\$834
FY	1994	Equipment- harvest	\$3,608
FY	1994	Native seed	\$550
FY	1994	Native seed	\$92
FY	1995	Burn equipment- buyout	\$820
FY	1995	Burn equipment- build	\$2,242
FY	1995	Seed- 100 acres	\$3,840
FY	1996	Equipment- Bowie 800 hydro mulcher	\$8,156
FY	1996	Equipment- Spratronics RI-2000	\$12,864
FY	1996	Seed	\$7,523
FY	2001	Seed purchase	\$4,440
FY	2002	Seed purchase	\$1,020
FY	2004	Seeding equipment	\$2,875

Recipient: City of Denison

FY	1994	Planting/ education	\$6,150
----	------	---------------------	---------

Recipient: City of Westside

FY	1993	Gateway planting	\$2,255
----	------	------------------	---------

		Total:	\$85,994
--	--	--------	----------

Soil and Water Enhancement

Recipient: Soil and Water Conservation District

FY	1990	Allocations for practices	\$12,962
FY	1991	Allocations for practices	\$15,447
FY	1991	Forestry & native vegetation	\$7,285
FY	1992	Allocations for practices	\$4,823
FY	1993	Allocations for practices	\$1,255
FY	1993	Forestry & native vegetation	\$999
FY	1994	Allocations for practices	\$9,634
FY	1994	Forestry & native vegetation	\$8,272
FY	1995	Allocations for practices	\$5,341
FY	1995	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,106
FY	1996	Allocations for practices	\$4,001
FY	1996	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,364
FY	1997	Allocations for practices	\$8,605
FY	1997	Forestry & native vegetation	\$708
FY	1998	Allocations for practices	\$7,717
FY	1998	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,407
FY	1999	Allocations for practices	\$5,484
FY	1999	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,440
FY	2000	Allocations for practices	\$6,153
FY	2000	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,521
FY	2001	Allocations for practices	\$3,090
FY	2001	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,341
FY	2002	Allocations for practices	\$7,353
FY	2002	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,696
FY	2003	Allocations for practices	\$3,904
FY	2003	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,096
FY	2004	Allocations for practices	\$7,968
FY	2004	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,992
FY	2005	Allocations for practices	\$7,940
FY	2005	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,985
FY	2006	Allocations for practices	\$8,041
FY	2006	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,010
FY	2007	Allocations for practices	\$7,370
FY	2007	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,457
FY	2008	Allocations for practices	\$11,261

FY	2008	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,576
FY	2009	Allocations for practices	\$11,978
FY	2009	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,997
FY	2010	Allocations for practices	\$12,300
FY	2010	Forestry & native vegetation	\$4,100
FY	2011	Allocations for practices	\$9,828
FY	2011	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,277
FY	2012	Allocations for practices	\$8,585
FY	2012	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,476
FY	2013	Allocations for practices	\$6,653
FY	2013	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,218
FY	2014	Allocations for practices	\$10,461
FY	2014	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,283
FY	2015	Allocations for practices	\$10,063
FY	2015	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,283
FY	2016	Allocations for practices	\$10,061
FY	2016	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,357
FY	2017	Allocations for practices	\$10,091
FY	2017	Forestry & native vegetation	\$4,788
FY	2018	Allocations for practices	\$7,274
FY	2018	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,424
FY	2019	Allocations for practices	\$5,823
FY	2019	Forestry & native vegetation	\$1,941
FY	2020	Allocations for practices	\$6,863
FY	2020	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,267
FY	2021	Allocations for practices	\$6,984
FY	2021	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,304
FY	2022	Allocations for practices	\$8,424
FY	2022	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,658
FY	2023	Allocations for practices	\$7,001
FY	2023	Forestry & native vegetation	\$3,926
FY	2024	Allocations for practices	\$12,780
FY	2024	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,591
FY	2025	Allocations for practices	\$8,566
FY	2025	Forestry & native vegetation	\$2,831
		Total:	\$388,059

Total REAP Allocations in Crawford County: \$1,423,459
--